paragraph headed “2.2 The Club Lease Agreement” above) pursuant to the Club Lease
Agreement. In view of the abovementioned circumstances, the Directors (including the
independent non-executive Directors) believe that it is fair and reasonable for Beijing
Bayhood No. 9 Co and Jiuhao Health Group to enter into the Club Lease Agreement
and in the interests of Eternity and the Shareholders upon Completion.

— 57 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

5. ILLUSTRATIVE SHAREHOLDING INFORMATION OF ETERNITY RELATING
TO THE ALLOTMENT AND ISSUANCE OF THE ETERNITY CONSIDERATION
SHARES

The Eternity Rights Issue was completed on 24 August 2015.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group did not hold any Jiuhao Health Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of Eternity as at the Latest Practicable Date
and upon completion of the Transactions and the Proposed Distribution.

(a) Assuming no Shares were allotted and issued or repurchased by Eternity from
the Latest Practicable Date to the record date for the Proposed Distribution:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon completion of
the Transactions

and the Proposed
Distribution Note 3

No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Twin Success 211,416,000 17.92 211,416,000 7.89
Mr. Lei Hong Wai Note 1 – – – –
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy Note 2 6,319,500 0.54 6,319,500 0.24
Existing public Shareholders 962,270,986 81.54 962,270,986 35.90
Mr. Yuen and his associates Note 4 – – 445,530,492 16.62
All Other Jiuhao Health

Shareholders – – 1,054,469,508 39.35

Total 1,180,006,486 100.00 2,680,006,486 100.00

— 58 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(b) Assuming all Eternity Options Shares were allotted and issued but no other
Shares were allotted, issued or repurchased by Eternity from the Latest
Practicable Date to the record date for the Proposed Distribution:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

All outstanding Eternity
Options being

exercised on or before
the record date for

the Proposed Distribution

Upon completion of
the Transactions

and the Proposed
Distribution Note 3

No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Twin Success 211,416,000 17.92 211,416,000 17.86 211,416,000 7.88
Mr. Lei Hong Wai Notes 1 – – 1,001 – 1,001 –
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy Note 2 6,319,500 0.54 6,320,501 0.53 6,320,501 0.23
Existing public Shareholders 962,270,986 81.54 966,399,188 81.61 966,399,188 36.00
Mr. Yuen and his associates Note 4 – – – – 445,530,492 16.60
All Other Jiuhao Health Shareholders – – – – 1,054,469,508 39.29

Total 1,180,006,486 100.00 1,184,136,690 100.00 2,684,136,690 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Lei Hong Wai is an executive Director and he held 50% beneficial interest in Twin
Success and 1,001 Eternity Options as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy is an executive Director and he held 6,319,500 Shares and 1,001
Eternity Options as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) As mentioned above, the Group did not hold any Jiuhao Health Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(4) Based on the register of interests in shares and short positions required to be kept by
Jiuhao Health under Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Yuen is the single largest shareholder of

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not
purport to describe (i) the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would
have been attained had the Rights Issue and the Acquisition been completed on 31
December 2014; and (ii) the actual results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that
would have been attained had the Rights Issue and the Acquisition been completed on
1 January 2014. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to
predict the future financial position, results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report
of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014 and other financial information
included elsewhere in this circular.

— 194 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

The Group at
31 December

2014

The Target
Group at
30 April

2015
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Notes

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,074 374,965 49,716 4 436,960
(795) 4

Intangible assets – 65 1,192,698 4 1,192,763
Goodwill 89,265 – 538,134 4 351,317

(276,082) 4
Interests in subsidiaries – – 1,672,500 3 –

(1,672,500) 4
Deposit for investment 60,000 – (60,000) 3 –
Available-for-sale financial assets 68,887 – 68,887
Loans receivables 230,000 – 230,000
Deferred tax assets – 3,129 3,129
Prepayments – 12,361 12,361

461,226 390,520 2,295,417

Current assets
Inventories 27,100 8,819 35,919
Trade receivables 17,232 – 17,232
Loans receivables 720,549 – 720,549
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 10,495 58,601 69,096
Amount due from an associate 3,528 – 3,528
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 598,705 – 598,705
Restricted bank deposits 19,701 – 19,701
Cash and cash equivalents 384,778 67,173 (540,000) 3 428,935

114,282 5
402,702 6

1,782,088 134,593 1,893,665

Total assets 2,243,314 525,113 4,189,082

— 195 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group at
31 December

2014

The Target
Group at
30 April

2015
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Notes

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 5,477 – 5,900 6 11,377
Reserves 2,139,174 (872,649) 1,072,500 3 3,322,394

872,649 4
(276,082) 4
396,802 6
(10,000) 9

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,144,651 (872,649) 3,333,771
Non-controlling interests 11,790 – 11,790

Total equity 2,156,441 (872,649) 3,345,561

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables 13,165 1,751 14,916
Accruals, other payables and receipt in advance 17,545 122,238 32,038 7 182,039

218 8
10,000 9

Other borrowings 3,850 – 3,850
Promissory notes 6,069 – 6,069
Tax payables 21,709 73,827 95,536
Deposits from customers 80 – 80
Deferred revenue 24,000 32,038 22,856 5 46,856

(32,038) 7
Obligations under finance leases 444 – 444
Amount due to related companies – 1,076,218 (1,076,000) 4 –

(218) 8

86,862 1,306,072 349,790

— 196 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group at
31 December

2014

The Target
Group at
30 April

2015
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Notes

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 11 – 11
Deferred revenue – 74,562 91,426 5 91,426

(74,562) 7
Deferred taxation – 4,612 310,604 4 315,216
Other payables – 12,516 74,562 7 87,078

11 91,690 493,731

Total liabilities 86,873 1,397,762 843,521